

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 42 MAP 2020

**COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA,
Appellee,**

v.

**DAVID PACHECO,
Appellant.**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA, AND
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT DAVID PACHECO**

Appeal from the Order and Opinion of the Superior Court, 151 EDA 2018, dated January 24, 2020, affirming the Final Judgment of Sentence entered on November 29, 2017, by the Montgomery County Court of Common Pleas, Criminal Division, No. CP-46-CR-0002243-2016

Andrew Christy
Pa. I.D. No. 322053
American Civil Liberties Union
of Pennsylvania
P.O. Box 60173
Philadelphia, PA 19102
(215) 592-1513 x138
achristy@aclupa.org

*Counsel for Amici Curiae
(Additional Counsel Listed on Following Page)*

On the Brief:

Jennifer Lynch
Andrew Crocker
Electronic Frontier
Foundation
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333

Jennifer Stisa Granick
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 343-0758

Nathan Freed Wessler
Brett Max Kaufman
American Civil Liberties
Union Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Fl.
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE 1

SCOPE OF AMICUS BRIEF 2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. Cellular Service Providers Are Able To Provide Law
 Enforcement with Precise and Voluminous Cell Phone
 Location Data Upon Request. 6

 II. Acquisition of Real-Time Cell Phone Location Information
 Is a Fourth Amendment Search. 11

 A. The Third-Party Doctrine Does Not Apply to the
 Location Data at Issue Here. 11

 B. The Warrantless Tracking of Mr. Pacheco’s Phone
 Violated His Reasonable Expectation of Privacy. 13

 1. Real-Time Cell Phone Tracking Reveals
 Private Information About Presence in
 Protected Spaces. 14

 2. Real-Time Cell Phone Tracking Reveals
 Private Information About Location and
 Movement Over Time. 16

 3. Real-Time Cell Phone Tracking Provides the
 Government Unprecedented Powers of
 Surveillance that Upset Traditional
 Expectations of Privacy. 18

C. The Warrantless Tracking of Mr. Pacheco’s Phone Interfered with the Security of His Person, Papers, and Effects.....21

III. Acquisition of Real-Time Cell Phone Location Information Is a Search Under Article I, Section 8.25

CONCLUSION28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH WORD LIMIT.....30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....30

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Burrows v. Super. Ct. of San Bernardino Cty.</i> , 529 P.2d 590 (Cal. 1974)	27
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018)	passim
<i>Commonwealth v. Almonor</i> , 120 N.E.3d 1183 (Mass. 2019)	12, 14
<i>Commonwealth v. Arter</i> , 151 A.3d 149 (Pa. 2016)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Beauford</i> , 475 A.2d 783 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1984)	27
<i>Commonwealth v. DeJohn</i> , 403 A.2d 1283 (Pa. 1979)	26, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. McCoy</i> , 275 A.2d 28 (Pa. 1971)	28
<i>Commonwealth v. McCree</i> , 924 A.2d 621 (Pa. 2007)	26
<i>Commonwealth v. Melilli</i> , 555 A.2d 1254 (Pa. 1989)	26, 27
<i>Commonwealth v. Rushing</i> , 71 A.3d 939 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2013), <i>rev'd on other grounds</i> , 99 A.3d 416 (Pa. 2014)	14, 27, 28
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013)	22
<i>Grady v. North Carolina</i> , 575 U.S. 306 (2015)	22

<i>In re Application of U.S. for an Order Authorizing Disclosure of Location Info. of a Specified Wireless Tel.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 2d 526 (D. Md. 2011).....	passim
<i>In re Application of U.S. for Historical Cell Site Data</i> , 724 F.3d 600 (5th Cir. 2013).....	12, 23
<i>Kyllo v. United States</i> , 533 U.S. 27 (2001).....	4, 15, 16, 19
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	15
<i>People v. Weaver</i> , 909 N.E.2d 1195 (N.Y. 2009)	18
<i>Prince Jones v. United States</i> , 168 A.3d 703 (D.C. 2017).....	20, 21
<i>Rakas v. Illinois</i> , 439 U.S. 128 (1978).....	23
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	14, 17, 22
<i>See v. City of Seattle</i> , 387 U.S. 541 (1967).....	15
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).....	23
<i>Sims v. State</i> , 569 S.W.3d 634 (Tex. Crim. App. 2019)	14
<i>Skinner v. Ry. Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989).....	12
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	26

<i>State v. Andrews</i> , 134 A.3d 324 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 2016).....	16
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 202 A.3d 1003 (Conn. 2019).....	14
<i>State v. Earls</i> , 70 A.3d 630 (N.J. 2013).....	14
<i>State v. Muhammad</i> , 451 P.3d 1060 (Wash. 2019).....	14, 16, 18, 28
<i>Stevenson v. Econ. Bank of Ambridge</i> , 197 A.2d 721 (Pa. 1964)	23
<i>Stoner v. California</i> , 376 U.S. 483 (1964).....	15
<i>Tracey v. State</i> , 152 So. 3d 504 (Fla. 2014).....	passim
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).....	passim
<i>United States v. Karo</i> , 468 U.S. 705 (1984).....	15
<i>United States v. Lambis</i> , 197 F. Supp. 3d 606 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	16
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).....	26
<i>United States v. Pineda-Moreno</i> , 617 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 759 (E.D. Mich. 2013)	13
<i>United States v. Skinner</i> , 690 F.3d 772 (6th Cir. 2012).....	20

CONSTITUTIONS & STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IVpassim
P.A. Const. art. I, § 8passim
18 U.S.C. § 1039(a)24
47 U.S.C.
 § 20724
 § 222(f)24
 § 1002(a)(2)25
18 Pa.C.S. § 5773 2

REGULATIONS

47 C.F.R.
 § 9.3 8
 § 9.10(e) 6
 § 9.10(h) 8
 § 9.10(g) 8
 § 9.10(i)6, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

E911 Compliance FAQs, Verizon Wireless 7
Electronic Communications Privacy Act (ECPA) (Part II):
 Geolocation Privacy & Surveillance: Hearing Before the
 Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, Homeland Sec., & Investigations
 of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 113th Cong. (2013) (statement
 of Matt Blaze, Associate Professor, University of Pennsylvania).....8, 9

<i>Mobile Fact Sheet</i> , Pew Research Center (June 12, 2019).....	10
Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, <i>Android Flashlight App Developer Settles FTC Charges It Deceived Consumers</i> (Dec. 5, 2013)	25
Press Release, L.A. City Attorney, <i>City Attorney Feuer Settles Digital Privacy Lawsuit Against the Weather Channel App</i> (Aug. 19, 2020)	25
Sam Pullen, Jari Syrjärinne & Lauri Wirola, <i>GNSS Solutions: Quantifying the Performance of Navigation Systems and Standards for Assisted-GNSS</i> , InsideGNSS (Sept./Oct. 2008)	9
Sprint, <i>Sprint Corp. Transparency Report</i> (2020)	10
Stephanie K. Pell & Christopher Soghoian, <i>Can You See Me Now?: Toward Reasonable Standards for Law Enforcement Access to Location Data that Congress Could Enact</i> , 27 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 117 (2012)	9
T-Mobile US, Inc., <i>Transparency Report for 2019</i> (2020)	10
<i>What is GPS?</i> , Garmin	9
